



Government of India
Ministry of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines, Jabalpur

7226-7228

File No.MP/Satna/LST-314, Vol-I

Mine Code: 38MPR35274

Date: 17/10/2019

To,
Shri R K Dalmia (Nominated Owner)
M/s Maihar Cement
P.O. Sarlanagar, Tehsil Maihar
Dist Satna Madhya Pradesh
485772

Subject: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017, in respect to Bhadanpur and Piprahat Limestone Mine over an extent of 663.00 hect. in Satna District of M.P.

Sir,

Undersigned has inspected your mine in the presence of Mines officials Shri S K Sinha, Shri Saurabh Kumar Jian (Geologist and QP) on 09/09/2019. Following provisions of MCDR 2017 were found violated in your mines at the time of inspection.

Rule No	Nature of violation observed in detail
---------	--

Rule 11(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government.

The Review of Mining Plan of above mentioned mine was approved vide letter No. MP/Satna/Limestone/RMP-27/16-17 dated 01/03/2017 incorporating proposals from year 1.04.2017 to 31.03.2022. During the inspection it was observed that mining operations in the mine was not carried out in accordance with the proposals given in the approved Review of Mining Plan. The extents of deviation observed during the inspection are as under:

- In the approved mining plan as mentioned above, it was proposed to advance the excavation in Pit E1 from RL 399-369, as per inspection observation it was not achieved as per the proposal given in the approved mining plan.
- The width of the benches in northern portion of pit E, were also not maintained as per the proposal, few places width were on higher side, it should be maintained as per proposal.

Rule 33 Copies of plans and sections to be submitted—The holder of a mining lease shall, on or before the 30th day of June every year submit to the authorised officer, as the case may be, and the State Government, a digital copy along with a print copy of the surface geological plans and sections maintained under rule 32.

- As per rule 33, updated surface geological plans and sections for the year 2018-19 was not submitted in the office.

- In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 2017.
- The mining operations can be suspended under the rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017, if compliance of rule 11(1) of MCDR-2017 is not found satisfactory.
- You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

DEEPAK SHARMA
Senior Mining Geologist
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy forwarded for information to:

- The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur.
- The Director, Directorate of Geology and Mining, Khanij Bhawan 29-A Arera Hills Bhopal M.P.

DEEPAK SHARMA
Senior Mining Geologist
Indian Bureau of Mines